CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION
Design Title  : 3612.31201.50
Revison Level : 1
Approved by   :
Designer      :  WHITNEY
Company       : MARQUARDT SWITCHES INC.
Address       :
E-Mail        :
Phone         :
Date          : 2023-07-20
Pos Article-No Description Units Qty
1 1.11.030030.43LP-AA3AA3/150 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 1
2 1.11.030030.43LP-A00A00/450 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 1
3 1.11.030030.43LP-A00A00/450 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain **PER DRAWING 1** MM 1
3.A ZA1/60.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 60.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
3.B ZA1/209.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 209.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
3.C ZA1/289.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 289.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
3.D ZA1/410.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 410.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
4 1.11.030030.43LP-AA1AA1/150 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 2
5 1.11.030030.43LP-AA4AA4/550 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 2
6 1.11.030030.43LP-AA4AA4/550 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 2
7 1.11.030030.43LP-A00A00/883 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain **PER DRAWING 2** MM 2
7.A Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 413.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 2
7.B Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 469.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 2
8 1.11.030030.43LP-AA4AA4/640 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 4
9 1.11.030030.43LP-AA4AA4/700 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 4
10 1.11.030030.43LP-A00A00/883 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain **PER DRAWING 3** MM 4
10.A Q11A4I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 413.5 mm, Side: 4 EA 4
10.B Q11A4I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 469.5 mm, Side: 4 EA 4
11 1.11.030030.43LP-A00A00/883 Profile 30x30, 4F, light, plain MM 6
12 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/72 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, right, L: 20.0 mm
MM 1
13 1.11.040040.43LP-AA2AA2/72 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, right, L: 20.0 mm
MM 1
14 1.11.040040.43LP-AL0AA4/112 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain
Depth of thread, left: 16.0 mm (M14)
MM 1
15 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1A00/129 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
16 1.11.040040.43LP-AA3A00/129 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
17 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/160 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
18 1.11.040040.43LP-AA2AA2/160 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
19 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1A00/194 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
20 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/255 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
21 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA4/260 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
22 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/305 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
23 1.11.040040.43LP-AA3AA3/317 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
24 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1A00/344 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
25 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4A00/344 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
26 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/390 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
Page 2Version : 11.010.00, Build: 174 (64-bit Windows)
Design Title    : 3612.31201.50
Customer Name   :  WHITNEY
Date            : 2023-07-20
Construction documentation
Bill of materials (Number of kits: 1)
Pos Article-No Description Units Qty
27 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4A00/404 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 4** MM 1
27.A ZA4/100.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 100.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
27.B ZA4/304.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 304.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
28 1.11.040040.43LP-A00A00/438 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 5** MM 1
28.A ZA4/14.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 14.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
28.B ZA4/114.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 114.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
28.C ZA4/358.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 358.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
29 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/500 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
30 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/500 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
31 1.11.040040.43LP-A00AA4/534 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
32 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/650 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
33 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/660 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
34 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA3/673 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
35 1.11.040040.43LP-AA3AA3/673 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
36 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/740 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
37 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4A00/754 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
38 1.11.040040.43LP-AA2A00/790 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
39 1.11.040040.43LP-A00AA1/794 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 6** MM 1
39.A ZA3/21.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 21.0 mm, anchor on side: 2 EA 1
39.B ZA3/61.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 61.0 mm, anchor on side: 2 EA 1
39.C ZA1/181.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 181.0 mm, anchor on side: 2 EA 1
39.D ZA1/694.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 694.0 mm, anchor on side: 2 EA 1
40 1.11.040040.43LP-A00A00/830 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
41 1.11.040040.43LP-AA3AA3/905 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
42 1.11.040040.43LP-AA3AL0/945 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain
Depth of thread, right: 16.0 mm (M14) **PER DRAWING 7**
MM 1
42.A ZA3/100.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 100.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
42.B ZA3/767.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 767.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
43 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/1120 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
44 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/1320 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
45 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/1470 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
46 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/1520 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
47 1.11.040040.43LP-A00AA4/1550 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
48 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4A00/1550 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
49 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4A00/1949 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 8** MM 1
49.A Q10A2I00000-12.0 Cross bore, left    Ä 12.0 mm, distance 470.0 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
49.B Q10A2I00000-12.0 Cross bore, left    Ä 12.0 mm, distance 1670.0 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
Page 3Version : 11.010.00, Build: 174 (64-bit Windows)
Design Title    : 3612.31201.50
Customer Name   :  WHITNEY
Date            : 2023-07-20
Construction documentation
Bill of materials (Number of kits: 1)
Pos Article-No Description Units Qty
50 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/1950 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 1
51 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/75.8 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, right, L: 20.0 mm
MM 2
52 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/360 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 2
53 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/390 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 2
54 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/713 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 2
55 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/750 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 2
56 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1A00/754 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 9** MM 2
56.A ZA4/60.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 60.0 mm, anchor on side: 1 EA 2
56.B ZA4/694.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 694.0 mm, anchor on side: 1 EA 2
57 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/770 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 2
58 1.11.040040.43LP-AL0A00/793 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain
Depth of thread, left: 31.0 mm (M14)
MM 2
59 1.11.040040.43LP-A00AA4/945 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 2
60 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4A00/194 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 3
61 1.11.040040.43LP-AA3AA3/305 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 3
62 1.11.040040.43LP-AA4AA4/905 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 3
63 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/905 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 3
64 1.11.040040.43LP-AA1AA1/1470 Profile 40x40, 4E, light, plain MM 3
65 1.11.040080.04LP-FL0F00/230 Profile 40x80, 0E, light, plain
Depth of thread, left: 16.0 mm
Position of thread, left: b (M14) **PER DRAWING 10**
MM 1
65.A Q10A2I00000-6.5 Cross bore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 143.0 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
65.B Q10A2I00000-6.5 Cross bore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 143.0 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
65.C Q10A2I00000-6.5 Cross bore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 210.0 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
65.D Q10A2I00000-6.5 Cross bore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 210.0 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
66 1.11.040080.64LP-FA4FA4/75.8 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, right, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, left: E;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: E;
MM 1
67 1.11.040080.64LP-FA2FA2/75.8 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, right, L: 20.0 mm
Position for cross bushing bore, left: C;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: C;
MM 1
68 1.11.040080.64LP-F00F00/142 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
69 1.11.040080.64LP-F00F00/152 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 11** MM 1
69.A ZA2/132.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 132.0 mm, anchor on side: 1 EA 1
Page 4Version : 11.010.00, Build: 174 (64-bit Windows)
Design Title    : 3612.31201.50
Customer Name   :  WHITNEY
Date            : 2023-07-20
Construction documentation
Bill of materials (Number of kits: 1)
Pos Article-No Description Units Qty
70 1.11.040080.64LP-F00FL0/152 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Depth of thread, right: 16.0 mm
Position  of thread, right: a (M14) **PER DRAWING 12**
MM 1
70.A ZA4/20.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 20.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
71 1.11.040080.64LP-FA1FB1/255 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left: A;
MM 1
72 1.11.040080.64LP-FB0FB0/255 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left: DF;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: DF; **PER DRAWING 13**
MM 1
72.A ZA4/60.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 60.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
72.B ZA4/195.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 195.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
73 1.11.040080.64LP-FB4F00/344 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
74 1.11.040080.64LP-F00FB4/344 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
75 1.11.040080.64LP-FB2FB2/390 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
76 1.11.040080.64LP-FB0FB0/685 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left: AE;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: AE; **PER DRAWING 14**
MM 1
76.A ZA4/60.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 60.0 mm, anchor on side: 1 EA 1
76.B ZA4/625.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 625.0 mm, anchor on side: 1 EA 1
77 1.11.040080.64LP-FB0FB0/713 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left: AE;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: AE;
MM 1
78 1.11.040080.64LP-FB1FB1/740 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
79 1.11.040080.64LP-F00FB1/787 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
80 1.11.040080.64LP-F00FB4/787 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 15** MM 1
80.A ZA4/60.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 60.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
80.B ZA4/727.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 727.0 mm, anchor on side: 3 EA 1
81 1.11.040080.64LP-FB1FB1/905 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
82 1.11.040080.64LP-FB1FB1/905 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 16** MM 1
82.A Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 424.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
82.B Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 480.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
83 1.11.040080.64LP-FB2FB1/905 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 17** MM 1
83.A Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 424.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
83.B Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 480.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
83.C Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 424.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
83.D Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 480.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
Page 5Version : 11.010.00, Build: 174 (64-bit Windows)
Design Title    : 3612.31201.50
Customer Name   :  WHITNEY
Date            : 2023-07-20
Construction documentation
Bill of materials (Number of kits: 1)
Pos Article-No Description Units Qty
84 1.11.040080.64LP-FB4FB4/905 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 18** MM 1
84.A Q11A4I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 424.5 mm, Side: 4 EA 1
84.B Q11A4I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 480.5 mm, Side: 4 EA 1
84.C Q11A4I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 424.5 mm, Side: 4 EA 1
84.D Q11A4I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 480.5 mm, Side: 4 EA 1
85 1.11.040080.64LP-FB0F00/945 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left: DF; **PER DRAWING 19**
MM 1
85.A Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 424.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
85.B Q11A2I07161-6.5 Counterbore, left    Ä 6.5 mm, distance 480.5 mm, Side: 2 EA 1
86 1.11.040080.64LP-FB1FB1/1950 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 1
87 1.11.040080.64LP-FB0FB0/1950 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain
Position for cross bushing bore, left: AC;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: AC;
MM 1
88 1.11.040080.64LP-FB1FB1/353.5 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 2
89 1.11.040080.64LP-FB1FB1/390 Profile 40x80, 6E, light, plain MM 2
90 1.11.040120.84LP-F00FC4/142 Profile 40x120, 8E, LP MM 1
91 1.11.040120.84LP-FB4FB4/930 Profile 40x120, 8E, LP
Position for cross bushing bore, left: GH;Position for cross bushing
bore, right: GH;
MM 1
92 1.11.040R30.20LP-A00A00/754 Profile 40, round 30Å , 2F, light, plain MM 2
93 1.11.040R30.20LP-AL0A00/768.9 Profile 40, round 30Å , 2F, light, plain
Depth of thread, left: 16.0 mm (M14)
MM 2
94 1.11.080080.83LP-L00L00/2018 Profile 80x80, 8E, light, plain **PER DRAWING 20** MM 1
94.A ZA3/2004.0 Parallel-connector distance left: 2004.0 mm, anchor on side: 4 EA 1
95 1.41.E314.1-A00A00/411 Combination profile PP, E, 1 - 4.5, grey (bar 2.5 m) MM 1
96 1.41.E314.1-A00A00/1118 Combination profile PP, E, 1 - 4.5, grey (bar 2.5 m) MM 1
97 1.41.E314.1-A00A00/1119 Combination profile PP, E, 1 - 4.5, grey (bar 2.5 m) MM 1
98 1.41.E314.1-A00A00/1468 Combination profile PP, E, 1 - 4.5, grey (bar 2.5 m) MM 1

Page 7Version : 11.010.00, Build: 174 (64-bit Windows)
Design Title    : 3612.31201.50
Customer Name   :  WHITNEY
Date            : 2023-07-20
Construction documentation
Bill of materials (Number of kits: 1)
Pos Article-No Description Units Qty
186 1.42.20404.2 Cover cap 40x40, dia: 12, black EA 17
187 1.42.20408.2 Cover cap 40x80, black EA 5
188 1.42.20808.2 Cover cap 80x80, black EA 2
189 1.46.204.4039.2 Angle GD-Zn, 40x39, powder-coated EA 3
190 1.63.51040040 Joint Zn 40x40 EA 2
191 1.63.52040040 Joint Zn 40x40 with clamping lever EA 2
192 1.65.6020 Latch lock with lock, all keyed alike EA 6
193 1.67.42E3M8 Slot roller E3, M8 EA 12
194 0.63.D00912.08016 Cylindric head screw, DIN 912 - M8x16 EA 1
195 0.63.D06912.06020 Cylindric head screw, DIN 6912 - M6x20 EA 2
196 0.63.D06912.06030 Cylindric head screw, DIN 6912 - M6x30 EA 10
197 0.63.D06912.06035 Cylindric head screw, DIN 6912 - M6x35 EA 12
198 0.63.D06912.08014 Cylindric head screw, DIN 6912 - M8x14 EA 2
199 0.63.D06912.08016 Cylindric head screw, DIN 6912 - M8x16 EA 4
200 0.63.D07991.04008 Flat head screw, DIN 7991 - M4x8 EA 7
201 0.63.D07991.04012 Flat head screw, DIN 7991 - M4x12 EA 32
202 0.63.D07991.06010 Flat head screw, DIN 7991 - M6x10 EA 20
203 0.63.D07991.06012 Flat head screw, DIN 7991 - M6x12 EA 4
204 0.63.D07991.06014 Flat head screw, DIN 7991 - M6x14 EA 24
205 0.63.D07991.06014 Flat head screw, DIN 7991 - M6x14 EA 87
206 0.63.WN7381.08016 Round head flange screw,  M8x16, WN7381 EA 3
207 1.21.3E5 Connector, parallel-square EA 4
208 1.21.3F0 Connector, universal EA 30
209 1.21.4E0 Connector, universal EA 176
210 1.21.4E5 Connector, parallel-square EA 28
211 1.21.4F0 Connector, universal EA 10
212 1.21.4F5 Connector, parallel-square EA 8
213 0.62.I07092.06.4 Flat washer (DIN 433) 6.4mm EA 24
214 1.31.EM4 Threaded plate E, M4 EA 32
215 1.31.EM6 Threaded plate E, M6 EA 87
216 1.31.FM4 Threaded plate F, M4 EA 7
217 1.32.3EM8 T-Nut for subsequent insertion, w. spring-ball E, M8 EA 12